

No. 15-827

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS  
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN OF NEW  
YORK, CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, INC.,  
CONNECTICUT PARENT ADVOCACY CENTER,  
EQUIP FOR EQUALITY, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,  
LEGAL SERVICES NYC, NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
YOUTH LAW, NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST, NEW YORK LEGAL  
ASSISTANCE GROUP, PARTNERSHIP FOR  
CHILDREN'S RIGHTS, AND STATEWIDE PARENT  
ADVOCACY NETWORK AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL WINIK  
JUSTIN BAXENBERG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE IDEA GUARANTEES MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO EDUCATION.....	8
A. Congress Has Set Demanding Stand- ards For The Education Of Students With Disabilities.....	8
B. <i>Rowley</i> Reserved The Question Of What Constitutes Meaningful Access To Education, But Congress Has Since Answered It .....	10
II. ADHERENCE TO IDEA PROCEDURES CAN- NOT GUARANTEE MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO EDUCATION .....	13
A. The IDEA’s Procedural Requirements Provide No Substantive Protection To Students With Disabilities.....	14
B. The Courts’ Implementation Of The IDEA Demonstrates The Ineffective- ness Of Relying On Procedural Protections Alone.....	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD ARTICULATE AS DE- TAILED A STANDARD AS POSSIBLE .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Education of the Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Board of Education</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	19
<i>O.S. ex rel. Michael S. v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Ridgewood Board of Education v. N.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Rockwall Independent School District v. M.C. ex rel. M.C.</i> , 816 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Thompson R2-J School District v. Luke P. ex rel. Jeff P.</i> , 540 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES</b>	
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1400(c)(1).....	9, 13
§ 1400(c)(3).....	8
§ 1400(c)(4).....	8, 19
§ 1400(c)(5).....	9
§ 1400(c)(5)(A)(i)-(ii).....	6, 9
§ 1400(c)(7).....	20
§ 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 25
§ 1400(d)(1)(B).....	20
§ 1412(a)(1)(A).....	9
§ 1414(b)(2)(A) .....	15
§ 1414(b)(4)(A) .....	15, 17
§ 1414(c)(1).....	15
§ 1414(d)(1)(A)(i).....	15, 17
§ 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(V).....	15
§ 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VI) .....	15
§ 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)(aa).....	15
§ 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii-iv).....	16
§ 1414(d)(3)(B).....	16
§ 1414(d)(4)(A) .....	16
§ 1415(b)(1) .....	16
§ 1415(b)(3) .....	16
§ 1415(f).....	16
§ 1415(f)(3)(E)(i).....	17
§ 1415(g).....	16
§ 1415(i)(2) .....	16
§ 1482.....	2, 5
28 C.F.R. § 35.164 .....	18
150 Cong. Rec. S11,653 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2004) .....	18
